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Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new appliance.

You have decided to purchase a high-quality product. These operating instruc-
tions are a constituent of this product. They contain important information with 
regard to safety, use and disposal. Before using the product, familiarise yourself 
with all operating and safety instructions. Use this appliance only as described 
and only for the specifi ed areas of application. In addition, pass these operating 
instructions on to whoever might acquire the appliance at a future date.

Copyright
This documentation is subject to copyright protection.

Any copying or reproduction of it, including as extracts, as well as the reproduction 
of images, also in an altered state, is only permitted with the written authorisation 
of the manufacturer.

Intended use
This appliance is used for cooking rice and steaming food such as vegetables or fi sh.

This appliance is intended exclusively for use in domestic households. Do not use 
it for commercial applications!

  WARNING

Risks from non-intended use

Risks can arise if the appliance is used for non-intended purposes and/or other 
types of usage.

 ► Only use the appliance for its intended purpose.

 ► Observe the procedures described in these operating instructions.

 NOTE

 ► Risks can arise if the appliance is used for non-intended purposes and/
or other types of usage. Use the appliance exclusively for its intended pur-
poses. Observe the procedures described in these operating instructions. 
Claims of any kind for damage resulting from unintended use, incompetent 
repairs, unauthorised modifi cation or the use of unauthorised spare parts 
will not be accepted. The operator alone bears liability.
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Scope of delivery/Preparation
This appliance is supplied with the following components as standard:

 ▯ Rice Cooker incl. cooking bowl and steam cooking insert

 ▯ Measuring cup

 ▯ Plastic spoon

 ▯ Power cord with safety plug

 ▯ Operating instructions

1) Remove all parts of the appliance and the operating instructions from the 
carton.

2) Remove all packaging materials as well as foils and stickers.

3) Clean all parts of the appliance as described in the section “Cleaning”.

 NOTE

 ► Check the contents for completeness and for signs of visible damage.

 ► If the contents are not complete, or are damaged due to defective 
packaging or through transportation, contact the Service Hotline 
(see chapter Service).

Disposal of packaging
The packaging protects the appliance from transport damage. The packaging 
materials are selected according to their environmental friendliness and disposal 
attributes - and are therefore recyclable.

Recirculation of packaging into the material fl ow saves on raw material and re-
duces the amount of waste generated. Dispose of packaging material no longer 
needed in line with applicable local regulations.

 NOTE

 ► If possible, keep the appliance's original packaging during the warranty 
period so that, in the event of a warranty claim, you can pack the appliance 
properly for its return.
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Appliance description 
Figure A:

1 Steam cooking insert

2  Release

3 Steam outlet opening

4 Condensation collector

5 Power cable

6 Orange control lamp “ ” (Keep-warm)

7 Function selector

8 Socket for mains adapter

9 Red control lamp “ ” (Cooking)

0 On/Off  switch

q Bracket for the plastic spoon

w Cooking bowl

Figure B:

e Measuring cup

r Plastic spoon

Technical details
Mains voltage 220 - 240 V ~, 50 Hz

Rated power 400 W

Keep-warm mode output 45 W

Safety instructions
 RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

 ► Connect the rice cooker only to correctly installed and earthed 
power sockets supplying a voltage that corresponds with the 
details given on the appliance identifi cation plate.

 ► Always remove the plug from the power socket when you move 
or fi ll the appliance, in the event of problems, before cleaning the 
appliance and when the cooker is not in use! 

 ► Never disconnect the appliance by pulling the power cable from 
the power socket. Always disconnect the plug itself.
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 RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
 ► Never touch the appliance plug with wet or moist hands.

 ► Should the appliance fall into liquid, IMMEDIATELY remove the 
power plug from the socket. Then, do not operate the appliance 
again until it has been inspected by an approved service company. 

 ► Never subject the appliance to the eff ects of moisture, and do not 
use it outdoors. 

 ► Do not use the rice cooker if you are standing on a wet fl oor or if 
your hands and/or the appliance are wet.

 ► Position the power cable so that it does not come into contact 
with hot or sharp-edged objects.

 ► Do not kink or crush the power cable and do not wind it around 
the appliance.

 ► To avoid risks, arrange for defective plugs and/or power cables 
to be replaced at once by qualifi ed technicians or our Customer 
Service Department.

Never submerge the appliance in water or other liquids.

  WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!
 ► Never leave the appliance unattended during operation.

 ► This appliance may be used by children aged 8 years or over if 
they are supervised or have been told how to use the appliance 
safely and are aware of the potential risks. Cleaning and user 
maintenance tasks must not be carried out by children unless they 
are aged 8 years or more and are supervised. The appliance 
and its connecting cable must be kept away from children young-
er than 8 years old.
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  WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!
 ► This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning safe use of the appliance, and if they are aware 
of the potential risks.

 ► Children must not play with the appliance.

 ► Allow the appliance and accessories to cool completely be-
fore cleaning and storing them.

 ► Do not use an external timing switch or a separate remote 
control system to operate the appliance.

 ► The escaping water vapour is extremely hot! Risk of Burns!

  WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

CAUTION! Hot steam escapes from the steam outlet 
opening and upon opening the cover! Risk of scalding!

  WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

  Attention! Hot surface!
This symbol warns of hot surfaces on the appliance!

CAUTION - PROPERTY DAMAGE!
 ► Never cover the lid with a cloth or the like during cooking.

 ► Never place the appliance near sources of heat.

 ► Never open the housing. If you do, the safety concept of 
the appliance can no longer be assured and the warranty 
becomes void.

 ► Only use the accessory parts provided with the appliance and 
never use the appliance without fi rst inserting the cooking bowl.
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Using the rice cooker
The appliance can be used to cook rice and steam other food at the same time. 
Experiment with fi nding the right quantity of water and the right cooking time for 
the various foods.

 NOTE

 ► Before fi rst using the appliance, fi ll the cooking bowl w up as far as the 
CUP marking “4”, and allow to boil for around 30 min (see chapter enti-
tled “Steam cooking” for operation). Now throw this water away, allow the 
appliance to cool down and then clean the cooking bowl w thoroughly. 

Preparing pretreated rice
You will fi nd pretreated rice on the retail market under the name “Quick cook 
rice”, “Easy cook rice” or the like. 

 NOTE

 ► Coat the inside of the cooking bowl w evenly with a little fat or vegetable 
oil to achieve a better cooking result.

 ► Never exceed the 5 CUP/1 Litre scale in the cooking bowl w. If you do, 
the water may overfl ow!

1) Open the lid by pressing the release 2 and lifting the lid simultaneously.

2) Remove the cooking bowl w.

3) Pour the rice and the amount of water specifi ed on the rice packet into the 
cooking bowl w.

 NOTE

 ► Always prepare at least enough rice so that the when the water is added it 
reaches at least the CUP marking “2”. Failure to do so could lead to poor 
cooking results!

4) Place the cooking bowl w in the appliance. 
Ensure that...

 – ... there is no moisture or rice on the outside of the cooking bowl w - this 
will prevent soiling of the cooking area. If necessary, wipe the outside 
with a clean cloth. 

 – ... the cooking bowl w is not skewed or tilted when being placed in the 
rice cooker housing. Always insert the cooking bowl w correctly and 
precisely into the rice cooker housing. Otherwise, the safety shut-off  of 
the appliance may trigger and the appliance will not allow itself to be 
switched on.
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5) Now close the lid.

6) Connect the power cable 5 to the socket 8 and insert the mains plug into 
the power socket.

7) Switch the appliance on using the On/Off  switch 0. The orange control 
lamp “ ”6 lights up.

8) Press down the function selector switch 7 and cook the rice for the amount 
of time specifi ed on the rice packet.

9) When the rice is ready:

 – If you want to eat the rice immediately, disconnect the plug from the 
mains power socket.

 – If you wish to keep the rice warm (max. 2 hours), press the function 
selector switch 7 upwards. 

10)  When you have removed the rice, switch the device off  at the On/Off  switch 0 
and pull the power plug out of the mains power socket.

 NOTE

 ► Some types of easy-cook rice still have to swell after cooking. Always 
follow the preparation instructions on the packaging of the rice.

CAUTION - PROPERTY DAMAGE!

 ► Use only the supplied plastic spoon to remove the rice r. Other spoons 
may cause damage to the anti-stick coating of the cooking bowl w.

 NOTE

 ► You can insert the plastic spoon r into the bracket q at the edge of the 
rice cooker. This is always ready to hand!

Preparing rice that has not been pretreated

 NOTE

 ► Coat the inside of the cooking bowl w evenly with a little fat or vegetable 
oil to achieve a better cooking result.

1) Open the lid by pressing the release 2 and lifting the lid simultaneously.
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2) Remove the cooking bowl w.

 NOTE

 ► If the cooking bowl w is damaged, do not continue to use it! The damage 
may have caused the safety shut-off  of the appliance to activate, and the 
appliance will not allow itself to be switched on.

3) Measure the desired quantity of rice with the help of the supplied measuring 
cup e. 
As a general rule: A level measuring cup e fi lled with rice is a portion for 
one person. Determine the right quantity of rice and water for yourself by 
making a few cooking attempts.

4) Thoroughly wash and drain the rice. This may remove some of the nutrition, 
but not washing the rice could lead to poor cooking results and increased 
foam and steam formation in the cooking bowl w. Always pay attention to 
the rice manufacturer’s preparation instructions

5) After washing the rice, pour it rice into the cooking bowl w and smooth it out.

6) Then add water up to the relevant CUP markings in the cooking bowl w.

 – 2 Measuring cups of rice = Water up to CUP marking “2”

 – 3 Measuring cups of rice = Water up to CUP marking “3”

 – 4 Measuring cups of rice = Water up to CUP marking “4”

 – 5 Measuring cups of rice = Water up to CUP marking “5”
Subject to taste preferences, salt can also be added to the rice.

 NOTE

 ► Never exceed the 5 CUP/1 Litre scale in the cooking bowl w. 
If you do, the water may overfl ow!

 ► Always prepare at least 2 portions of rice. Failure to do so could lead to 
poor cooking results!

 ► The cooking time can be shortened by using hot water. However, if you 
do this use a little less water than is indicated by the CUP marking in the 
cooking bowl w.

 ► Subject to the type/sort of rice being prepared, it could be that you may 
have to insert a little more or less water to achieve an optimal cooking 
result. Vary the amount of water in accordance with your individual 
experiences and personal preference.
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 NOTE

 ► If you would like to use a diff erent container than the measuring cup e 
that is provided, the "Litre scale" in the cooking bowl w can be used for 
orientation. For example, if you want to cook 0.6 litres of rice, you must 
measure out this quantity using a measuring cup and put the rice into the 
cooking bowl w. Then put water into the cooking bowl w, so that the 
water is up to the "0.6 l" mark.
The scaling represents the value that results from the total quantity of rice 
with the water added.
For this reason, do not use the scale to measure out liquids or food, since 
it only applies to the rice cooker!

7) After fi lling the cooking bowl w, put it back into the rice cooker housing. 

Ensure that...

 – ... there is no moisture or rice on the outside of the cooking bowl w - this 
will prevent soiling of the cooking area. If necessary, wipe the outside 
with a clean cloth. 

 – ... the cooking bowl w is not skewed or tilted when being placed in the 
rice cooker housing. Always insert the cooking bowl w correctly and 
precisely into the rice cooker housing. Otherwise, the safety shut-off  of 
the appliance may trigger and the appliance will not allow itself to be 
switched on.

8) Now close the lid.

9) Connect the power cable 5 to the socket 8 and insert the mains plug into 
the mains socket.

10)  Switch the appliance on using the On/Off  switch 0. The orange control 

lamp “ ” 6 lights up.

  WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

 ► During the cooking process steam is emitted from the steam outlet opening 3. 
NEVER hold your hands or other parts of the body over the steam outlet 
opening 3 during the cooking process. Risk of scalding!

11)  Press the function selector switch 7 downwards. The orange control lamp 
“ ” 6 goes out and the red control lamp “ ” 9 lights up. 

 NOTE

 ► If the cooking bowl w is not correctly positioned, the function selector 
switch 7 cannot be moved to the "Cook" setting.
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As soon as the rice is cooked, the rice cooker switches itself automatically 
back to the keep-warm setting. The red control lamp “ ” 9 goes out and the 
orange control lamp “ ” 6 lights up again.

 NOTE

 ► You can keep the rice warm for approx. 2 hours if you like. However, the 
taste and the degree of cooking of the rice may change the longer it is 
kept warm.

12) Open the lid. The rice is now ready to eat.

CAUTION - PROPERTY DAMAGE!

 ► Use only the supplied plastic spoon to remove the rice r. Other spoons 
may cause damage to the anti-stick coating.

 NOTE

 ► You can insert the plastic spoon r into the bracket q at the edge of the 
rice cooker. This way it is always ready to hand!

If you do not eat the rice immediately:

 – Do not remove the lid whilst keeping the rice warm.

 – Do not keep the rice warm for longer than 2 hours.

  WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

 ► Always pull the power plug out of the power socket when no longer using 
the rice cooker. Risk of electric shock!

13)  When you have removed the rice, switch the device off  at the On/Off  switch 0 
and pull the power plug out of the mains power socket.

Steam cooking

  WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

Do not lift up the steam cooking insert 1 during the steaming process - 
risk of scalding from escaping steam. The steam cooking insert 1 
becomes hot during the steaming process. When taking hold of the 
steam cooking insert 1, use oven cloths or something similar to lift it 
from the cooking bowl w. 
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 NOTE

 ► Ensure that the cooking bowl w is also inserted correctly when it is used 
for steaming. The cooking bowl w must not be damaged. Otherwise, the 
safety shut-off  of the appliance may be activated and the appliance will 
not allow itself to be switched on.

1) Pour the desired quantity of water into the cooking bowl w. 
Take note of the examples given in the following table.

Vegetables Quantity of water Steaming time

Green beans, 
cabbage, carrots  1 Measuring cup e 25 minutes

Zucchini  1 Measuring cup e 10 minutes

Kidney beans, 
brown beans, 
asparagus, spinach

 1 Measuring cup e 15 minutes

2) Cut the food into small pieces so that it will fi t into the steam cooking insert 1 
without problems. Cut the carrots into small pieces and divide up the fl orets of 
the caulifl ower or broccoli.

3) Place the food to be steamed in the steam cooking insert 1. 

4) Place the steam cooking insert 1 onto the cooking bowl w.

5) Now close the lid.

6) Connect the power cable 5 to the socket 8 and insert the mains plug into 
the mains socket.

7) Switch the appliance on using the On/Off  switch 0. The orange control 
lamp “ “ 6 lights up.

8) Press the function selector switch 7 downwards. The orange control 
lamp “ ” 6 goes out and the red control lamp “ ” 9 lights up.
The steaming process begins.

9) Once the specifi ed time has elapsed, press the function selector switch 7 
upwards. The appliance does not switch off  automatically or switch to keep-
warm mode.

10)  Switch the device off  at the On/Off  switch 0 and pull the power plug out of 
the mains power socket.
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Fault rectifi cation

Defect Cause Rectifi cation

Appliance not 
working.

The rice cooker is not 
plugged in.

Insert the plug into a 
mains power socket.

The mains power socket is 
defective.

Use a diff erent wall 
power socket.

The function selector 
switch 7 keeps 
springing up again.

The cooking bowl w is 
not seated/not seated 
correctly.

Insert the cooking 
bowl w correctly into 
the rice cooker.

Cleaning
  WARNING - RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

 ► Always remove the plug from the mains power socket before you clean the 
appliance. 

 ►  Under no circumstances must the rice cooker be submerged in water 
or held under running water. 

 ► No liquid must be allowed to penetrate the inside of the rice cooker or the 
onto the heating plate!

  WARNING - RISK OF INJURY!

 ► Allow the appliance to cool down before cleaning it.

CAUTION - PROPERTY DAMAGE!

 ► Do not clean the attachments of your hand blender in the dishwasher, as it 
may cause damage to them.

 ► Do not use aggressive, chemical or abrasive cleaning agents! They could 
irreparably damage the upper surfaces!
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 ■ Always empty the condensation collector after use 4.

 ■ Clean the rice cooker casing and the heating plate with a dry cloth. Remove 
stubborn soiling with a moderately damp, well wrung-out cloth. 

 ■ Remove the closure of the steam outlet opening 3 for cleaning and give the 
closure a thorough cleaning with water. When replacing the closure, ensure 
that it is correctly inserted. The closure must be pressed down completely so 
that it sits fi rmly in the intended recess.

 ■ Clean the cooking bowl w, the steam cooking insert 1, the plastic spoon r 
and the measuring cup e in water containing a mild detergent. Then rinse 
all parts with plenty of clean water to remove all residual detergent.

 ■ Dry everything with a dry cloth and ensure that the appliance is completely 
dry before using it again.

TIP FOR EASY CLEANING

 ► Pour a cup of water containing a mild detergent into the cooking bowl w 
before cleaning the cooking bowl w.

 ► Insert the cooking bowl w into the rice cooker.

 ► Switch the rice cooker to " " and wait until the water boils.

 ► Disconnect the plug from the power socket and wait until the appliance has 
cooled down.
If you now wash the cooking bowl w, soiling will be much easier to remove.
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Storage
Store the cleaned rice cooker in a dry and dust-free location. 

Disposal of the appliance
Never dispose of the appliance in your normal domestic waste. 
This product is subject to the provisions of European Directive 
2012/19/EU.

Dispose of the appliance through an approved disposal centre or at your 
community waste facility. Please observe currently applicable regulations. 
Please contact your waste disposal centre should you be in any doubt.

EC Declaration of Conformity information
With regard to conformity with essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions, this appliance complies with the 
requirements of the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 
2004/108/EC, the ErP Guidelines 2009/125/EC and the 
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC.

The full original Declaration of Conformity is available from 
the importer.

Importer
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Warranty
The warranty provided for this appliance is 3 years from date of purchase. This 
appliance has been manufactured with care and inspected meticulously prior to 
delivery.

Please retain your receipt as proof of purchase. In the event of a warranty claim, 
please contact the Customer Service by telephone. This is the only way to guar-
antee free dispatch of your goods.

 NOTE

 ► This warranty is valid only for material or manufacturing faults, not for 
transport damage, parts subject to wear and tear or for damage to fragile 
parts, e.g. switches.

This appliance is intended solely for private use and not for commercial purpos-
es. The warranty is deemed void if this product has been subjected to improper 
or inappropriate handling, abuse or modifi cations not carried out by one of our 
authorised service centres.

Your statutory rights are not restricted in any way by this warranty. 
The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs made under the warranty. 
This also applies to replaced and repaired parts.

Damage and defects present at the time of purchase must be reported immedi-
ately after unpacking, or no later than two days after the date of purchase. 

Repairs made after expiry of the warranty period are chargeable.

Service
 Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk
IAN 109177

CY  Service Cyprus
Tel.: 8009 4409
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.com.cy
IAN 109177

Hotline availability: Monday to Friday 08:00 - 20:00 (CET)
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Introducere
Felicitări pentru cumpărarea noului dvs. aparat.

Aţi decis să alegeţi un produs de calitate superioară. Instrucţiunile de utilizare sunt 
o componentă a acestui produs. Acestea cuprind informaţii importante privind 
siguranţa, utilizarea şi eliminarea aparatului. Înainte de utilizarea aparatului fami-
liarizaţi-vă cu toate indicaţiile privind operarea şi siguranţa. Utilizaţi acest produs 
numai în modul descris şi numai în scopurile menţionate. În cazul transmiterii 
aparatului unei alte persoane, predaţi-i de asemenea şi documentele aferente 
acestuia.

Drepturi de autor
Prezenta documentaţie este protejată prin drepturile de autor.

Reproducerea, respectiv retipărirea, chiar şi numai parţială, precum şi redarea 
imaginilor, chiar şi modifi cată, este permisă numai cu acordul scris al producătorului. 

Utilizarea conform destinaţiei
Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv fi erberii orezului şi fi erberii pe aburi a alimen-
telor, cum ar fi , de exemplu legumele sau peştele.

Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv pentru uz casnic. A nu se utiliza în scopuri 
profesionale!

  AVERTIZARE!

Pericole constituite de utilizarea necorespunzătoare!

În cazul utilizării aparatului în mod necorespunzător şi/sau în alt fel decât cel 
prevăzut, pot apărea pericole.

 ► Utilizaţi aparatul numai în conformitate cu destinaţia.

 ► Respectaţi procedeele descrise în aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► În cazul utilizării aparatului în mod necorespunzător şi/sau în alt fel decât 
cel prevăzut, pot apărea pericole. Utilizaţi aparatul numai în conformitate 
cu destinaţia. Respectaţi procedeele descrise în aceste instrucţiuni de utili-
zare. Sunt excluse pretenţiile de orice natură pentru pagubele rezultate în 
urma utilizării neconforme cu destinaţia, a reparaţiilor necorespunzătoare, 
a modifi cărilor nepermise şi a utilizării de piese de schimb neautorizate. 
Riscul este suportat în exclusivitate de către benefi ciar.

IB_109177_SRK400A2_LB7.indb   18 09.01.15   10:39



19SRK 400 A2

RO

Furnitură/Pregătiri
În mod standard, aparatul este livrat cu următoarele componente:

 ▯ Aparat gatit cu aburi, inclusiv recipient pentru fi erbere şi vas de fi erbere pe aburi

 ▯ Pahar gradat

 ▯ Lingură din plastic

 ▯ Cablu de alimentare cu ştecăr cu siguranţă

 ▯ Instrucţiuni de utilizare

1) Scoateţi toate componentele aparatului şi instrucţiunile de utilizare din cutie.

2) Îndepărtaţi toate materialele de ambalat, precum folia şi autocolantul.

3) Curăţaţi toate piesele aparatului aşa cum este descris în capitolul „Curăţarea”.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Verifi caţi dacă furnitura este completă şi dacă prezintă deteriorări vizibile.

 ► În cazul în care furnitura este incompletă sau dacă există defecţiuni din 
cauza unui ambalaj deteriorat sau a transportului, apelaţi linia telefonică 
directă de service (vezi capitolul Service).

Eliminarea ambalajului
Ambalajul protejează aparatul împotriva deteriorărilor în timpul transportului. 
Materialele de ambalat sunt alese conform compatibilităţii acestora cu mediul 
şi aspectelor tehnice privind eliminarea, fi ind astfel reciclabile.

Reintroducerea ambalajelor în circuitul de materiale contribuie la economia de 
materie primă şi reduce cantitatea de deşeuri. Eliminaţi ambalajul de care nu 
mai aveţi nevoie conform prevederilor locale în vigoare.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Dacă este posibil, păstraţi ambalajul original al aparatului pe perioada 
garanţiei pentru a putea ambala aparatul corespunzător, în caz de 
utilizare a garanţiei.
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Descrierea aparatului 
Figura A:

1 Vas de fi erbere pe aburi

2 Buton pentru deblocare

3 Orifi ciu de evacuare a aburului

4 Recipient de colectare a apei evaporate

5 Cablu de alimentare

6 Lampă de control portocalie „ ” (păstrare la cald)

7 Comutator de selectare a funcţiei

8 Mufă pentru cablul de alimentare

9 Lampă de control roşie „ ” (fi erbere)

0 Comutator pornit/oprit

q Suport pentru lingura de plastic

w Recipient de fi erbere

Figura B:

e Pahar gradat

r Lingură wdin plastic

Date tehnice
Tensiunea reţelei 220 - 240 V ~, 50 Hz

Tensiune nominală 400 W

Putere modul păstrare la cald 45 W

Indicaţii de siguranţă
 PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE

 ► Conectaţi fi erbătorul de orez numai la o priză cu împământare, 
instalată conform normelor, a cărei tensiune corespunde tensiunii 
indicate pe eticheta cu specifi caţiile tehnice ale aparatului.

 ► Scoateţi întotdeauna ştecărul din priză atunci când mişcaţi sau 
umpleţi aparatul, în cazul defecţiunilor, înainte de a-l curăţa sau 
când nu îl mai utilizaţi! 

 ► Nu trageţi niciodată de cablul de alimentare pentru a scoate 
ştecărul din priză. Trageţi numai de ştecăr.
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 PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE
 ► Nu atingeţi ştecărul cu mâinile ude sau umede.

 ► Cu toate acestea, dacă aparatul a căzut în lichid, scoateţi ime-diat 
ştecărul din priză. Apoi nu mai puneţi aparatul în funcţiune, ci trans-
portaţi-l la un centru de service pentru verifi care. 

 ► Nu expuneţi aparatul la umiditate şi nu îl utilizaţi în aer liber. 

 ► Nu utilizaţi fi erbătorul de orez când vă afl aţi pe o podea umedă 
sau dacă mâinile dvs. sau aparatul sunt ude.

 ► Aşezaţi cablul de alimentare astfel încât să nu intre în contact cu 
obiecte fi erbinţi sau ascuţite.

 ► Nu ştrangulaţi sau striviţi cablul de alimentare şi nu îl înfăşuraţi în 
jurul aparatului.

 ► Pentru a evita pericolele, solicitaţi imediat înlocuirea ştecărelor sau a 
cablurilor de alimentare deteriorate de către personalul de specia-
litate autorizat sau de către serviciul clienţi.

În niciun caz nu este permisă introducerea aparatului în apă 
sau în alte lichide.

  AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE RĂNIRE!
 ► Nu lăsaţi nesupravegheat aparatul în timpul funcţionării.

 ► Acest aparat poate fi  utilizat de copii cu vârsta de peste 8 ani 
dacă sunt supravegheaţi sau dacă au fost instruiţi cu privire la 
utilizarea sigură a acestui aparat şi au înţeles pericolele cu privire 
la acesta. Curăţarea şi acţiunile de întreţinere destinate utilizato-
rului nu se vor efectua de către copii, cu excepţia cazului în care 
aceştia au vârsta peste 8 ani şi sunt supravegheaţi. Aparatul şi 
cablul de conexiune nu se vor păstra la îndemâna copiilor cu 
vârsta sub 8 ani.
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  AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE RĂNIRE!
 ► Acest aparat poate fi  utilizat de persoane cu abilităţi fi zice, 
senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau fără experienţă şi/sau fără 
cunoştinţe necesare dacă sunt supravegheate sau dacă au fost 
instruite cu privire la utilizarea sigură a acestui aparat şi au înţeles 
pericolele cu privire la acesta.

 ► Copiii nu au voie să se joace cu aparatul.

 ► Lăsaţi aparatul şi accesoriile să se răcească complet înainte de a 
le curăţa sau depozita.

 ► Nu utilizaţi temporizatoare externe sau sisteme separate de co-
mandă de la distanţă pentru operarea aparatului.

 ► Aburul degajat este foarte fi erbinte! Pericol de arsuri!

  AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE RĂNIRE!

ATENŢIE! Din orifi ciul de evacuare a aburului şi la deschi-
derea capacului se degajă aburi fi erbinţi! Pericol de opărire!

  AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE RĂNIRE!

    Atenţie! Suprafeţe fi erbinţi!
Acest simbol vă avertizează cu privire la suprafeţele fi erbinţi 
ale aparatului!

ATENŢIE - PAGUBE MATERIALE!
 ► Nu acoperiţi capacul niciodată în timpul fi erberii cu un prosop 
sau cu ceva asemănător.

 ► Nu aşezaţi niciodată aparatul în apropierea surselor de căldură.

 ► Nu deschideţi niciodată carcasa. În astfel de cazuri nu mai este 
asigurată siguranţa şi se pierde garanţia.

 ► Utilizaţi numai accesoriile livrate şi nu folosiţi niciodată aparatul 
fără recipientul de fi erbere.
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Utilizarea fi erbătorului de orez
 Cu acest aparat este posibil, să fi erbeţi atât orez cât şi să fi erbeţi pe aburi alte 
alimente. Experimentaţi puţin pentru a determina cantitatea de apă necesară şi 
timpul corect de fi erbere pentru diferitele alimente.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Înaintea primei utilizări umpleţi cu apă recipientul de fi erbere w până la 
marcajul CUP „4” şi lăsaţi să fi arbă uşor cca 30 de minute (pentru utilizare 
se va consulta capitolul „Fierberea pe aburi”). Aruncaţi această apă, lăsaţi 
aparatul să se răcească şi apoi curăţaţi temeinic recipientul de fi erbere w. 

Prepararea orezului pretratat
Orezul pretratat este disponibil în comerţ sub denumirea de „orez care fi erbe 
repede”, „orez rapid”, „orez cu fi erbere rapidă” sau denumiri asemănătoare. 

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Ungeţi uniform interiorul recipientului de fi erbere w cu puţină grăsime sau 
puţin ulei vegetal pentru a obţine rezultate mai bune.

 ► Nu depăşiţi niciodată marcajul 5 CUP/1 litru în recipientul de fi erbere w. 
În caz contrar, apa va ieşi pe dinafară!

1) Deschideţi capacul apăsând pe butonul de deblocare 2 şi trăgând în acelaşi 
timp de capac.

2) Scoateţi recipientul de fi erbere w.

3) Introduceţi orezul şi cantitatea de apă indicată pe ambalajul orezului în 
recipientul de fi erbere w.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Pregătiţi întotdeauna o cantitate minimă de orez astfel încât apa să ajungă 
cel puţin până la marcajul „CUP” 2. Altfel rezultatul poate fi  nesatisfăcător!

4) Introduceţi recipientul de fi erbere w în aparat: 
Atenţie...

 – ... pentru a evita murdărirea zonei de fi erbere, asiguraţi-vă că pe partea 
exterioară a recipientului de fi erbere w nu există umiditate şi orez. 
Eventual ştergeţi partea exterioară cu un prosop curat. 

 – ... nu poziţionaţi eronat sau pe muchii recipientul de fi erbere w în carcasa 
fi erbătorului de orez. Aşezaţi întotdeauna recipientul de fi erbere w 
corect şi drept în carcasa fi erbătorului de orez. În caz contrar se poate 
declanşa siguranţa aparatului, iar aparatul nu mai poate fi  pornit.
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5) Închideţi capacul.

6) Conectaţi cablul de alimentare 5 cu mufa 8 şi introduceţi ştecărul în priză.

7) Porniţi aparatul cu ajutorul comutatorului pornit/oprit 0. Lampa de control 
portocalie „ “ 6 luminează.

8) Apăsaţi comutatorul de selectare a funcţiei 7 în jos şi fi erbeţi orezul atât timp 
cât este indicat pe ambalajul orezului.

9) Când orezul este gata:

 – Dacă doriţi să consumaţi imediat orezul, scoateţi ştecărul din priză.

 – Dacă doriţi să se păstreze orezul cald (max. 2 ore), apăsaţi comutatorul 
de selectare a funcţiei 7 în sus. 

10)   După scoaterea orezului opriţi aparatul cu ajutorul comutatorului pornit/
oprit 0 şi scoateţi ştecărul din priză.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Unele tipuri de orez care fi erb rapid trebuie să se mai umfl e după fi erbere. 
Respectaţi întotdeauna indicaţiile de pe ambalajul orezului.

ATENŢIE - PAGUBE MATERIALE!

 ► Pentru scoaterea orezului utilizaţi numai lingura de plastic livrată r. 
În caz contrar se poate deteriora stratul antiaderent al recipientului de 
fi erbere w.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Puteţi introduce lingura de plastic r în suportul de pe marginea q fi erbăto-
rului de orez. Astfel, lingura va fi  mereu la îndemână!

Pregătirea orezului care nu a fost prefi ert

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Ungeţi uniform interiorul recipientului de fi erbere w cu puţină grăsime sau 
ulei vegetal pentru a obţine rezultate mai bune.

1) Deschideţi capacul apăsând pe butonul de deblocare 2 şi trăgând în acelaşi 
timp de capac.
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2) Scoateţi recipientul de fi erbere w.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Nu mai utilizaţi recipientul de fi erbere w dacă este deteriorat! Din cauza 
deteriorării siguranţa ar putea fi  declanşată, iar aparatul nu mai poate fi  
pornit.

3) Măsuraţi cantitatea dorită de orez cu ajutorul paharului gradat e livrat. 
Orientativ: un pahar e ras - plin cu orez - echivalează cu o porţie pentru o 
persoană. Stabiliţi cantitatea corectă de orez/apă pentru dvs. prin câteva 
încercări.

4) Spălaţi bine orezul şi scurgeţi apa. Prin spălare se pierd nutrienţi, însă, 
dacă orezul nu se spală, rezultatele sunt nesatisfăcătoare, formându-se de 
asemenea o cantitate mare de spumă şi aburi în recipientul de fi erbere w. 
Respectaţi, de asemenea, indicaţiile de preparare ale producătorului orezului.

5) După spălare introduceţi orezul în recipientul de fi erbere w şi neteziţi-l.

6) Apoi turnaţi apă în recipientul de fi erbere w până la marcajul CUP 
corespunzător:

 – 2 pahare gradate de orez = apă până la marcajul CUP „2”

 – 3 pahare gradate de orez = apă până la marcajul CUP „3”

 – 4 pahare gradate de orez = apă până la marcajul CUP „4”

 – 5 pahare gradate de orez = apă până la marcajul CUP „5”
După gust, orezului i se poate adăuga şi sare.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Nu depăşiţi niciodată scalarea 5 CUP/1 litru în recipientul de fi erbere w. 
În caz contrar, apa va ieşi pe dinafară!

 ► Preparaţi întotdeauna cel puţin 2 porţii de orez. Altfel rezultatul poate fi  
nesatisfăcător!

 ► Dacă utilizaţi apă caldă, se poate reduce timpul de fi erbere. În acest 
caz utilizaţi mai puţină apă decât cantitatea aferentă marcajului CUP 
din recipientul de fi erbere w.

 ► În funcţie de tipul de orez, pentru obţinerea unui rezultat optim poate fi  
necesară o cantitate mai mare sau mai mică de apă. Variaţi cantitatea de 
apă în funcţie de experienţa şi gustul dvs.
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 INDICAŢIE

 ► Dacă pentru umplere nu doriţi să utilizaţi paharul gradat livrat e ci un 
alt recipient, „scala în litri” din recipientul de fi erbere w serveşte pentru 
orientare. Dacă, de exemplu, doriţi să fi erbeţi w 0,6 litri de orez, măsuraţi 
această cantitate cu un pahar gradat şi introduceţi orezul în recipientul de 
fi erbere w. Turnaţi apoi apă în recipientul de fi erbere w astfel încât apa 
să ajungă până la marcajul 0,6 l.
Scala reprezintă întotdeauna numai valoarea rezultată din cantitatea totală 
de orez şi apa adăugată.
De aceea nu utilizaţi scala pentru măsurarea lichidelor sau a alimentelor, 
deoarece aceasta este valabilă numai pentru fi erbătorul de orez!

7) După umplerea recipientului de fi erbere w, aşezaţi-l în carcasa aparatului. 

Atenţie...

 – ... pentru a evita murdărirea zonei de fi erbere, asiguraţi-vă că pe partea 
exterioară a recipientului de fi erbere w nu există umiditate şi orez. 
Eventual ştergeţi partea exterioară cu un prosop curat. 

 – ... nu poziţionaţi eronat sau pe muchii recipientul de fi erbere w în carcasa 
fi erbătorului de orez. Aşezaţi întotdeauna recipientul de fi erbere w 
corect şi drept în carcasa fi erbătorului de orez. În caz contrar se poate 
declanşa siguranţa aparatului, iar aparatul nu mai poate fi  pornit.

8) Închideţi capacul.

9) Conectaţi cablul de alimentare 5 cu mufa 8 şi introduceţi ştecărul în priză. 

10) Porniţi aparatul cu ajutorul comutatorului pornit/oprit 0. Lampa de control 
portocalie „ “ 6 luminează.

  AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE RĂNIRE!

 ► În timpul fi erberii pe aburi, prin orifi ciul de evacuare a aburului 3 se 
degajă aburi. În timpul fi erberii nu ţineţi mâinile sau alte părţi ale corpului 
deasupra orifi ciului de evacuare a aburului 3 . Pericol de opărire!

11)  Apăsaţi în jos comutatorul de selectare a funcţiei 7. Lampa de control por-
tocalie „ ” 6 se stinge şi lampa de control roşie „ ” 9 se aprinde. 
Începe procesul de fi erbere.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Dacă recipientul de fi erbere w nu este aşezat şi umplut, comutatorul de 
selectare a funcţiei 7 nu poate fi  reglat pe „Fierbere”.
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După fi erberea orezului aparatul comută automat pe funcţia de păstrare la cald. 
Lampa de control roşie „ ” 9 se stinge şi se aprinde din nou lampa de 
control portocalie „ ” 6. Aşteptaţi 5 minute.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Dacă doriţi, puteţi păstra cald orezul aproximativ 2 ore. Cu toate acestea 
este posibil ca gustul şi gradul de fi erbere să se modifi ce în funcţie de 
durata păstrării la cald.

12) Deschideţi capacul. Orezul este acum gata.

ATENŢIE - PAGUBE MATERIALE!

 ► Pentru scoaterea orezului utilizaţi numai lingura de plastic livrată r. 
Altfel, stratul antiaderent se deteriorează.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Puteţi introduce lingura de plastic r în suportul de pe marginea q fi erbăto-
rului de orez. Astfel, lingura va fi  mereu la îndemână!

Dacă nu consumaţi imediat orezul:

 – Nu deschideţi capacul pe perioada păstrării la cald a orezului.

 – Nu păstraţi orezul mai mult de 2 ore la cald.

  AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE!

 ► Dacă nu mai utilizaţi aparatul, scoateţi întotdeauna ştecărul din priză. 
Pericol de electrocutare!

13)  După scoaterea orezului opriţi aparatul cu ajutorul comutatorului pornit/
oprit 0 şi scoateţi ştecărul din priză.

Fierbere pe aburi

  AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE RĂNIRE!

Nu ridicaţi vasul de fi erbere pe aburi 1 în timpul fi erberii, deoarece 
există pericol de opărire din cauza aburului care se degajă. În tim-
pul fi erberii, vasul de fi erbere pe aburi 1 se încălzeşte. Luaţi vasul 
de fi erbere pe aburi 1 de pe recipientul de fi erbere w cu ajutorul 
lavetelor de bucătărie. 
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 INDICAŢIE

 ► Asiguraţi-vă că recipientul de fi erbere w este aşezat corect chiar şi la 
fi erberea pe aburi. Recipientul de fi erbere w nu trebuie să fi e deteriorat. 
În caz contrar se poate declanşa siguranţa aparatului, iar aparatul nu mai 
poate fi  pornit.

1) Turnaţi cantitatea necesară de apă în recipientul de fi erbere w. 
Urmaţi exemplele din tabelul următor.

Legume Cantitate de apă Timp de fi erbere 
pe aburi

fasole verde, 
varză, morcovi 1 pahar gradat e  25 minute

Zucchini 1 pahar gradat e  10 minute

fasole roşie şi brună, 
sparanghel, spanac 1 pahar gradat e  15 minute

2) Tăiaţi alimentele în bucăţi mici astfel încât să încapă fără probleme în vasul 
de fi erbere pe aburi 1. Tăiaţi morcovii în bucăţi mici şi desfaceţi bucheţelele 
de conopidă sau broccoli.

3) Introduceţi legumele de preparat la abur în vasul de fi erbere pe aburi 1. 

4) Aşezaţi vasul de fi erbere pe aburi 1 pe recipientul de fi erbere w. 

5) Închideţi capacul.

6) Conectaţi cablul de alimentare 5 cu mufa 8 şi introduceţi ştecărul în priză.

7) Porniţi aparatul cu ajutorul comutatorului pornit/oprit 0. Lampa de control 
portocalie „ ” 6 luminează.

8) Apăsaţi în jos comutatorul de selectare a funcţiei 7. Lampa de control por-
tocalie „ ” 6 se stinge şi lampa de control roşie „ ” 9 se aprinde. 
Începe procesul de fi erbere pe aburi.

9) După trecerea timpului setat, apăsaţi în sus comutatorul de selectare a
funcţiei 7. Aparatul nu se opreşte automat şi nici nu se comută pe modul 
de păstrare la cald.

10)  Opriţi aparatul cu ajutorul comutatorului pornit/oprit 0 şi scoateţi ştecărul 
din priză.
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Remedierea defecţiunilor

Defecţiunea Cauza Remedierea

Aparatul nu indică 
nicio funcţie.

Fierbătorul de orez nu este 
conectat la priză.

Introduceţi ştecărul în 
priză.

Priza este defectă. Folosiţi altă priză.

Comutatorul 
de selectare a 
funcţiei 7 sare 
tot timpul în sus.

Recipientul de fi erbere w 
nu este introdus sau nu 
este introdus corect.

Introduceţi recipientul de 
fi erbere w sau introdu-
ceţi-l corect.

Curăţarea
  AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE!

 ► Înainte de a curăţa aparatul, scoateţi întotdeauna ştecărul din priză. 

 ►  Este interzisă introducerea fi erbătorului de orez în apă sau ţinerea sa 
sub jet de apă. 

 ► Este interzisă pătrunderea oricărui lichid în interiorul fi erbătorului de orez 
sau pe plită!

  AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE RĂNIRE!

 ► Lăsaţi aparatul să se răcească înainte de a-l curăţa.

ATENŢIE - PAGUBE MATERIALE!

 ► Nu este permisă spălarea componentelor aparatului în maşina de spălat 
vase, acestea deteriorându-se în acest caz.

 ► Nu utilizaţi substanţe de curăţare agresive, chimice sau corozive! Aceste 
substanţe pot deteriora ireparabil suprafaţa!
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 ■ Goliţi recipientul de colectare a apei condensate 4 după fi ecare utilizare.

 ■ Curăţaţi carcasa fi erbătorului de orez şi plita cu un prosop uscat. Utilizaţi un 
prosop puţin umed, bine stors pentru curăţarea impurităţilor persistente. 

 ■ Pentru curăţare scoateţi capacul orifi ciului de aburi 3 şi curăţaţi temeinic ca-
pacul cu apă. La reaşezarea capacului aveţi grijă ca acesta să fi e poziţionat 
corect: Capacul trebuie să fi e apăsat complet, astfel încât să se aşeze din 
nou în decupajul prevăzut în acest scop.

 ■ Curăţaţi recipientul de fi erbere w, vasul de fi erbere pe aburi 1, lingura 
de plastic r şi paharul gradat e cu apă şi detergent de vase. Clătiţi apoi 
toate componentele cu multă apă curată pentru a îndepărta resturile de 
detergent.

 ■ Ştergeţi bine totul cu un prosop uscat şi asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este complet 
uscat înainte de a-l utiliza din nou.

SFATURI PENTRU O CURĂŢARE UŞOARĂ

 ► Înainte de a spăla recipientul de fi erbere w turnaţi o cană conţinând un 
amestec de apă cu detergent în recipientul de fi erbere w.

 ► Introduceţi recipientul de fi erbere w în fi erbătorul de orez.

 ► Comutaţi fi erbătorul de orez pe poziţia „ ” şi aşteptaţi până când 
fi erbe apa.

 ► Scoateţi apoi ştecărul din priză şi aşteptaţi până ce aparatul s-a răcit.
Dacă spălaţi acum recipientul de fi erbere w, murdăria se îndepărtează 
mult mai uşor.
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Depozitarea
Păstraţi fi erbătorul de orez curat într-un loc uscat şi fără praf. 

Eliminarea aparatului
Nu aruncaţi aparatul sub nicio formă în gunoiul menajer obişnuit. 
Acest produs face obiectul Directivei europene 2012/19/EU.

Eliminaţi aparatul prin intermediul unei fi rmei specializate şi autorizate sau prin 
intermediul serviciului local de eliminare a deşeurilor. Respectaţi reglementările 
actuale în vigoare. Dacă aveţi nelămuriri, contactaţi serviciul local de eliminare 
a deşeurilor.

Indicaţii privind declaraţia de conformitate CE
În ceea ce priveşte conformitatea, acest aparat respec-
tă cerinţele fundamentale şi alte prescripţii relevante ale 
Directivei europene privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică 
2004/108/EC, precum, ale Directivei privind produsele cu 
impact energetic 2009/125/EC, precum şi ale Directivei 
privind echipamentele de joasă tensiune 2006/95/EC.

Declaraţia de conformitate completă, în original este disponi-
bilă la sediul importatorului.

Importator
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Garanţie
Pentru acest aparat se acordă o garanţie de 3 ani de la data cumpărării. Apara-
tul a fost produs cu grijă şi verifi cat cu scrupulozitate înaintea livrării.

Păstraţi bonul de casă pentru a dovedi cumpărarea. În caz de defecţiuni în peri-
oada de garanţie, contactaţi telefonic centrul dvs. de service. Numai astfel poate 
fi  asigurată o expediere gratuită a produsului dvs.

 INDICAŢIE

 ► Garanţia acoperă numai defecţiunile de material şi de fabricaţie, fi ind ex-
cluse pagubele rezultate în urma transportului sau privind piesele de uzură 
sau deteriorările componentelor fragile, de exemplu, comutatoare.

Aparatul este destinat numai pentru uz privat şi nu pentru utilizări profesionale. 
În cazul manevrării abuzive sau necorespunzătoare, al uzului de forţă şi al inter-
venţiilor care nu au fost realizate de către fi liala noastră autorizată de service, 
garanţia se stinge.

Drepturile dvs. legale nu sunt limitate prin această garanţie. 
Perioada de garanţie nu este prelungită după efectuarea reparaţiilor realizate în 
perioada de garanţie. Acest lucru este valabil şi pentru piesele înlocuite şi reparate.

Deteriorările şi defi cienţele prezente deja la cumpărare trebuie semnalate imediat 
după dezambalare sau cel târziu în două zile de la data cumpărării. 

Reparaţiile necesare după expirarea perioadei de garanţie se efectuează contra cost.

Service
R   Service România

Tel.: 0800896637
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ro
IAN 109177

Acces linie telefonică directă: De luni până vineri, între orele 8:00 - 20:00 (CET)
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Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise, 
aufmerksam durch.
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Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Gerätes.

Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungs-
anleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, 
Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit 
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur 
wie beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle 
Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

Urheberrecht
Diese Dokumentation ist urheberrechtlich geschützt.

Jede Vervielfältigung, bzw. jeder Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, sowie die 
Wiedergabe der Abbildungen, auch im veränderten Zustand ist nur mit schriftlicher 
Zustimmung des Herstellers gestattet.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
 Dieses Gerät dient ausschließlich dem Kochen von Reis und dem Dampfgaren 
von Lebensmitteln, wie z. B. Gemüse oder Fisch.

Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für die Benutzung in privaten Haushalten be-
stimmt. Benutzen Sie es nicht gewerblich!

  WARNUNG

Gefahr durch nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung!

Von dem Gerät können bei nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung und/oder 
andersartiger Nutzung Gefahren ausgehen.

 ► Das Gerät ausschließlich bestimmungsgemäß verwenden.

 ► Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Vorgehensweisen einhalten.

 HINWEIS

 ►  Von dem Gerät können bei nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung und/
oder andersartiger Nutzung Gefahren ausgehen. Verwenden Sie das Ge-
rät ausschließlich bestimmungsgemäß. Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
beschriebenen Vorgehensweisen einhalten. Ansprüche jeglicher Art wegen 
Schäden aus nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung, unsachgemäßen 
Reparaturen, unerlaubt vorgenommenen Veränderungen oder Verwendung 
nicht zugelassener Ersatzteile sind ausgeschlossen. Das Risiko trägt allein 
der Betreiber.
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Lieferumfang/Vorbereitungen
Das Gerät wird standardmäßig mit folgenden Komponenten geliefert:

 ▯  Reiskocher inkl. Kochbehälter und Dampfgareinsatz

 ▯ Messbecher

 ▯ Kunststoffl  öff el

 ▯ Anschlussleitung mit Netzstecker

 ▯ Bedienungsanleitung

1) Entnehmen Sie alle Teile des Gerätes und die Bedienungsanleitung aus dem 
Karton.

2) Entfernen Sie sämtliches Verpackungsmaterial, sowie Folien und Aufkleber.

3) Reinigen Sie alle Teile des Gerätes wie im Kapitel „Reinigen“ beschrieben.

 HINWEIS

 ► Prüfen Sie die Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit und auf sichtbare Schäden.

 ► Bei einer unvollständigen Lieferung oder Schäden infolge mangelhafter 
Verpackung oder durch Transport wenden Sie sich an die Service-Hotline 
(siehe Kapitel Service).

Entsorgung der Verpackung
Die Verpackung schützt das Gerät vor Transportschäden. Die Verpackungs-
materialien sind nach umweltverträglichen und entsorgungstechnischen Gesichts-
punkten ausgewählt und deshalb recyclebar.

Die Rückführung der Verpackung in den Materialkreislauf spart Rohstoff e und 
verringert das Abfallaufkommen. Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigte Verpackungs-
materialien gemäß den örtlich geltenden Vorschriften.

 HINWEIS

 ► Heben Sie wenn möglich die Originalverpackung während der Garan-
tiezeit des Gerätes auf, um das Gerät im Garantiefall ordnungsgemäß 
verpacken zu können.
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Gerätebeschreibung 
Abbildung A:

1 Dampfgareinsatz

2 Entriegelung

3 Dampfaustrittsöff nung

4 Auff angbehälter für Kondenswasser

5 Netzkabel

6 orangene Kontrollleuchte „ “ (Warmhalten)

7 Funktionswahlschalter

8 Buchse für Netzkabel

9 rote Kontrollleuchte „ “ (Kochen)

0 Ein-/Aus-Schalter

q Haltebügel für Kunststoffl  öff el

w Kochbehälter

Abbildung B:

e Messbecher

r Kunststoffl  öff el

Technische Daten
Netzspannung 220 - 240 V ~, 50 Hz

Nennleistung 400 W

Leistung Warmhaltemodus 45 W

Sicherheitshinweise
 STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

 ► Schließen Sie den Reiskocher nur an eine vorschriftsmäßig instal-
lierte und geerdete Netzsteckdose mit der auf dem Typenschild 
des Gerätes angegebenen Netzspannung an.

 ► Ziehen Sie, wenn Sie das Gerät bewegen, befüllen, bei Störun-
gen, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen oder wenn Sie es nicht gebrau-
chen, immer den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose! 

 ► Ziehen Sie niemals am Netzkabel, um den Netzstecker aus der 
Netzsteckdose zu ziehen. Ziehen Sie am Netzstecker selbst.

IB_109177_SRK400A2_LB7.indb   36 09.01.15   10:39



37SRK 400 A2

DE
AT
CH

 STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR
 ► Berühren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen oder feuchten 
Händen.

 ► Sollte das Gerät in Flüssigkeit gefallen sein, ziehen Sie sofort den 
Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose. Danach das Gerät nicht 
mehr in Betrieb nehmen, sondern erst von einer zugelassenen 
Servicestelle überprüfen lassen. 

 ► Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner Feuchtigkeit aus und benutzen Sie es 
nicht im Freien. 

 ► Benutzen Sie den Reiskocher nicht, wenn Sie sich auf feuchtem 
Boden befi nden oder wenn Ihre Hände oder das Gerät nass sind.

 ► Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel so, dass es nicht mit heißen oder 
scharfkantigen Gegenständen in Berührung kommt.

 ► Knicken oder quetschen Sie das Netzkabel nicht, und wickeln Sie 
es nicht um das Gerät.

 ► Lassen Sie beschädigte Netzstecker oder Netzkabel sofort von 
autorisiertem Fachpersonal oder dem Kundenservice austau-
schen, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

 Sie dürfen das Gerät keinesfalls in Wasser oder andere Flüs-
sigkeiten tauchen.

  WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!
 ► Lassen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebes nicht ohne Aufsicht.

 ► Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber be-
nutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder bezüglich des 
sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die 
daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstanden haben. Reinigung und 
Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht durch Kinder vorge-
nommen werden, es sei denn, sie sind 8 Jahre oder älter und 
werden beaufsichtigt. Das Gerät und seine Anschlussleitung sind 
von Kindern jünger als 8 Jahre fernzuhalten.
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  WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!
 ► Dieses Gerät kann von Personen mit reduzierten physischen, sen-
sorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung 
und/oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder 
bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wur-
den und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstanden haben.

 ► Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

 ► Lassen Sie das Gerät und die Zubehörteile vollständig abkühlen, 
bevor Sie sie reinigen und verstauen.

 ► Benutzen Sie keine externe Zeitschaltuhr oder ein separates Fern-
wirksystem, um das Gerät zu betreiben.

 ► Der austretende Wasserdampf ist sehr heiß! Verbrennungsgefahr!

  WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!
  VORSICHT! Aus der Dampfaustrittsöff nung und beim Öff nen 
des Deckels tritt heißer Dampf aus! Verbrühungsgefahr!

  WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

    Vorsicht! Heiße Oberfl äche!
Dieses Symbol warnt vor heißen Oberfl ächen am Gerät!

ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!
 ►  Bedecken Sie den Deckel während des Kochbetriebs niemals mit 
einem Tuch oder Ähnlichem.

 ► Stellen Sie das Gerät niemals in der Nähe von Wärmequellen auf.

 ► Öff nen Sie niemals das Gehäuse. In diesem Fall ist die Sicherheit 
nicht gegeben und die Gewährleistung erlischt.

 ► Verwenden Sie nur die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Zubehörteile 
und benutzen Sie das Gerät nie ohne den eingesetzten Kochbe-
hälter.
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 Benutzung des Reiskochers
 Mit diesem Gerät ist es möglich, sowohl Reis zu kochen als auch andere Lebensmittel 
dampfzugaren. Experimentieren Sie ein wenig, um die hierfür richtige Menge Wasser 
und die richtige Kochzeit für die verschiedenen Lebensmittel herauszufi nden.

 HINWEIS

 ►  Füllen Sie vor der ersten Benutzung Wasser bis zur CUP-Markierung 
„4” in den Kochbehälter w und lassen Sie es ca. 30 Minuten köcheln 
(Bedienung siehe Kapitel „Dampfgaren“). Schütten Sie dieses Wasser 
weg, lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen und reinigen Sie den Kochbehälter w 
danach gründlich. 

Vorbehandelten Reis zubereiten
Vorbehandelten Reis fi nden Sie im Handel unter den Namen „Schnellkochreis“, 
„Schnellreis“, „Kurzkochreis“ oder ähnlichen. 

 HINWEIS

 ►  Bestreichen Sie die Innenseite des Kochbehälters w gleichmäßig mit ein 
wenig Fett oder Pfl anzenöl, um ein besseres Kochergebnis zu erzielen.

 ► Überschreiten Sie niemals die Skalierung 5 CUP/1 Liter im Kochbehälter 
w. Ansonsten läuft das Wasser über!

1) Öff nen Sie den Deckel durch Drücken auf die Entriegelung 2 und gleichzeiti-
ges Hochziehen des Deckels.

2) Entnehmen Sie den Kochbehälter w.

3) Füllen Sie den Reis und die Wassermenge, die auf der Verpackung des Reises 
angegeben ist, in den Kochbehälter w.

 HINWEIS

 ►  Bereiten Sie immer mindestens soviel Reis zu, dass das eingefüllte Wasser 
mindestens die CUP-Markierung „2” erreicht. Ansonsten kann es zu 
schlechten Kochergebnissen führen!

4) Setzen Sie den Kochbehälter w in das Gerät:
 Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass...

 – ... sich keine Feuchtigkeit und kein Reis an der Außenseite des Koch-
behälters w befi nden, um eine Verschmutzung des Kochbereiches zu 
vermeiden. Gegebenenfalls ist die Außenseite mit einem sauberen Tuch 
trocken zu wischen. 

 – ... der Kochbehälter w nicht schief oder verkantet in das Reiskocherge-
häuse eingesetzt wird. Setzen Sie den Kochbehälter w immer korrekt 
und gerade in das Reiskochergehäuse ein. Ansonsten kann es sein, dass 
die Sicherheitsabschaltung des Gerätes auslöst und das Gerät sich nicht 
mehr einschalten lässt.
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5) Schließen Sie den Deckel.

6) Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel 5 mit der Buchse 8 und stecken Sie den Netz-
stecker in die Netzsteckdose.

7) Schalten Sie das Gerät am Ein-/Aus-Schalter 0 ein. Die orangene Kontroll-
leuchte „ “ 6 leuchtet.

8) Drücken Sie den Funktionswahlschalter 7 nach unten und kochen Sie den 
Reis so lange, wie auf der Verpackung des Reises angegeben.

9) Wenn der Reis fertig ist:

 –  Wenn Sie den Reis sofort verzehren wollen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 
aus der Netzsteckdose.

 – Wenn der Reis noch warmgehalten werden soll (max. 2 Stunden), 
drücken Sie den Funktionswahlschalter 7 nach oben. 

10)  Wenn Sie den Reis entnommen haben, schalten Sie das Gerät am Ein-/Aus--
Schalter 0 aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose.

 HINWEIS

 ►  Einige Schnellkochreis-Sorten müssen nach dem Kochen noch quellen. 
Beachten Sie immer die Hinweise auf der Verpackung des Reises.

ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!

 ►  Verwenden Sie zur Entnahme des Reises ausschließlich den mitgelieferten 
Kunststoffl  öff el r. Ansonsten kann die Antihaftbeschichtung des Kochbe-
hälters w beschädigt werden.

 HINWEIS

 ► Den Kunststoffl  öff el r können Sie in den Haltebügel q am Rand des 
Reiskochers stecken. So haben Sie diesen immer schnell zur Hand!

Nicht vorgekochten Reis zubereiten

 HINWEIS

 ►  Bestreichen Sie die Innenseite des Kochbehälters w gleichmäßig mit ein 
wenig Fett oder Pfl anzenöl, um ein besseres Kochergebnis zu erzielen.

1) Öff nen Sie den Deckel durch Drücken auf die Entriegelung 2 und gleichzeiti-
ges Hochziehen des Deckels.
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2) Entnehmen Sie den Kochbehälter w.

 HINWEIS

 ►  Wenn der Kochbehälter w beschädigt ist, benutzen Sie diesen nicht wei-
ter! Durch die Beschädigungen kann es sein, dass die Sicherheitsabschal-
tung des Gerätes auslöst und das Gerät sich nicht mehr einschalten lässt.

3)  Messen Sie die gewünschte Menge Reis mit Hilfe des mitgelieferten Messbe-
chers e ab.
Als Richtwert gilt: Ein gestrichener Messbecher e - gefüllt mit Reis - ergibt eine 
Portion für eine Person. Ermitteln Sie, die für Sie richtige Menge Reis / Wasser, 
durch einige Kochversuche.

4) Waschen Sie den losen Reis gründlich und sieben Sie ihn ab. Dabei gehen 
zwar Nährstoff e verloren, jedoch kann es ohne Waschen zu schlechteren 
Kochergebnissen und zu erhöhter Schaum- und Dampfbildung im Kochbe-
hälter w kommen. Beachten Sie auch immer die Zubereitungshinweise des 
Reisherstellers.

5) Geben Sie den Reis nach dem Waschen in den Kochbehälter w und streichen 
Sie den Reis glatt.

6) Anschließend gießen Sie bis zur entsprechenden CUP-Markierung im Kochbe-
hälter w Wasser ein:

 – 2 Messbecher Reis = Wasser bis zur CUP-Markierung „2”

 – 3 Messbecher Reis = Wasser bis zur CUP-Markierung „3”

 – 4 Messbecher Reis = Wasser bis zur CUP-Markierung „4”

 – 5 Messbecher Reis = Wasser bis zur CUP-Markierung „5”
Je nach Geschmacksrichtung kann dem Reis auch Salz hinzugefügt werden.

 HINWEIS

 ► Überschreiten Sie niemals die Skalierung 5 CUP/1 Liter im Kochbehälter 
w. Ansonsten läuft das Wasser über!

 ► Bereiten Sie immer mindestens 2 Portionen Reis zu. Ansonsten kann es zu 
schlechten Kochergebnissen führen!

 ►  Wenn Sie warmes Wasser verwenden, kann die Kochzeit verkürzt werden. 
Verwenden Sie dann allerdings etwas weniger Wasser, als die CUP-Mar-
kierung im Kochbehälter w vorsieht.

 ►  Je nach Reissorte kann es vorkommen, dass Sie etwas mehr oder etwas 
weniger Wasser einfüllen müssen, um ein optimales Kochergebnis zu 
erzielen. Variieren Sie die Wassermenge nach Ihren eigenen Erfahrungen 
und Geschmack.
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 HINWEIS

 ►  Wenn Sie zur Befüllung nicht den mitgelieferten Messbecher e, sondern 
ein anderes Gefäß benutzen möchten, dient die „Liter-Skala“ im Kochbe-
hälter w zur Orientierung. Wenn Sie zum Beispiel 0,6 Liter Reis kochen 
möchten, messen Sie diese Menge mit einem Messbecher ab und geben 
Sie den Reis in den Kochbehälter w. Geben Sie dann Wasser in den Koch-
behälter w, so dass das Wasser bis zur Markierung „0,6 l“ steht. 
Die Skalierung bedeutet immer nur den Wert, der sich aus der Gesamtmen-
ge von Reis mit dazugegebenem Wasser ergibt.
Nutzen Sie die Skala daher nicht zum Abmessen von Flüssigkeiten oder 
Lebensmitteln, da diese nur für den Reiskocher gelten!

7) Setzen Sie nach dem Befüllen des Kochbehälters w, diesen in das Reiskocher-
gehäuse ein. 

 Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass...

 – ... sich keine Feuchtigkeit und kein Reis an der Außenseite des Koch-
behälters w befi nden, um eine Verschmutzung des Kochbereiches zu 
vermeiden. Gegebenenfalls ist die Außenseite mit einem sauberen Tuch 
trocken zu wischen. 

 – ... der Kochbehälter w nicht schief oder verkantet in das Reiskocherge-
häuse eingesetzt wird. Setzen Sie den Kochbehälter w immer korrekt 
und gerade in das Reiskochergehäuse ein. Ansonsten kann es sein, dass 
die Sicherheitsabschaltung des Gerätes auslöst und das Gerät sich nicht 
mehr einschalten lässt.

8)  Schließen Sie den Deckel.

9) Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel 5 mit der Buchse 8 und stecken Sie den Netz-
stecker in die Netzsteckdose.

10)  Schalten Sie das Gerät am Ein-/Aus-Schalter 0 ein. Die orangene Kontroll-
leuchte „ “ 6 leuchtet.

  WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

 ►  Während des Garvorgangs tritt Dampf aus der Dampfaustrittsöff nung 3 
aus. Halten Sie niemals Hände oder andere Körperteile über die Dampf-
austrittsöff nung 3 während des Garvorganges. Es besteht die Gefahr von 
Verbrühungen!

11)  Drücken Sie den Funktionswahlschalter 7 nach unten. Die orangene 
Kontrollleuchte „ “ 6 erlischt und die rote Kontrollleuchte „ “ 9 
leuchtet auf. Der Kochvorgang beginnt.

 HINWEIS

 ►  Ist der Kochbehälter w nicht eingesetzt, lässt sich der Funktionswahlschal-
ter 7 nicht auf „Kochen” stellen.
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 Sobald der Reis gekocht ist, schaltet der Reiskocher automatisch auf die Warm-
haltefunktion zurück. Die rote Kontrollleuchte „ “ 9 erlischt, während die 
orangene Kontrollleuchte „ “ 6 wieder aufl euchtet. Warten Sie 5 Minuten 
ab.

 HINWEIS

 ► Sie können den Reis für ca. 2 Stunden warmhalten, wenn Sie möchten. Es 
kann jedoch sein, dass der Geschmack und der Gargrad des Reises sich 
verändert, je länger dieser warmgehalten wird.

12) Öff nen Sie den Deckel. Der Reis ist nun fertig zum Verzehr.

ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!

 ►  Verwenden Sie zur Entnahme des Reises ausschließlich den mitgelieferten 
Kunststoffl  öff el r. Ansonsten kann die Antihaftbeschichtung beschädigt 
werden.

 HINWEIS

 ► Den Kunststoffl  öff el r können Sie in den Haltebügel q am Rand des 
Reiskochers stecken. So haben Sie diesen immer schnell zur Hand!

 Wenn Sie den Reis nicht sofort verzehren:

 – Öff nen Sie während der Warmhaltezeit nicht den Deckel.

 – Lassen Sie den Reis nicht länger als 2 Stunden in der Warmhaltung.

  WARNUNG! STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR!

 ►  Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose, wenn Sie den 
Reiskocher nicht mehr verwenden. Es besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlages!

13)  Wenn Sie den Reis entnommen haben, schalten Sie das Gerät am Ein-/Aus-
Schalter 0 aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose.

 Dampfgaren

  WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

  Während des Garvorgangs den Dampfgareinsatz 1 nicht abhe-
ben, da durch den austretenden Dampf Verbrühungsgefahr besteht. 
Der Dampfgareinsatz 1 erhitzt sich während des Garvorgangs. 
Nehmen Sie den Dampfgareinsatz 1 mittels Topfl appen oder ähnli-
chem vom Kochbehälter w ab. 
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 HINWEIS

 ► Achten Sie darauf, dass der Kochbehälter w auch beim Dampfgaren 
korrekt eingesetzt ist. Der Kochbehälter w darf nicht beschädigt sein. An-
sonsten kann es sein, dass die Sicherheitsabschaltung des Gerätes auslöst 
und das Gerät sich nicht mehr einschalten lässt.

1) Gießen Sie die nötige Wassermenge in den Kochbehälter w. Beachten Sie 
die Beispiele in der nachfolgenden Tabelle.

Gemüse Wassermenge Dampfzeit

grüne Bohnen, Kohl, 
Karotten  1 Messbecher e  25 Minuten

Zucchini  1 Messbecher e  10 Minuten

rote und braune 
Bohnen, Spargel, 
Spinat

 1 Messbecher e  15 Minuten

2) Schneiden Sie die Lebensmittel in kleinere Stücke, so dass diese problemlos in 
den Dampfgareinsatz 1 passen. Schneiden Sie Karotten in kleine Stücke und 
teilen Sie die Röschen des Blumenkohls oder Brokkoli.

3)  Geben Sie die zu garenden Lebensmittel in den Dampfgareinsatz 1. 

4) Setzen Sie den Dampfgareinsatz 1 auf den Kochbehälter w.

5) Schließen Sie den Deckel.

6) Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel 5 mit der Buchse 8 und stecken Sie den Netz-
stecker in die Netzsteckdose. 

7) Schalten Sie das Gerät am Ein-/Aus-Schalter 0 ein. Die orangene Kontroll-
leuchte „ “ 6 leuchtet.

8) Drücken Sie den Funktionswahlschalter 7 nach unten. Die orangene Kontroll-
leuchte „ “ 6 erlischt und die rote Kontrollleuchte „ “ 9 leuchtet auf. 
Das Dampfgaren beginnt.

9) Drücken Sie nach Ablauf der angegebenen Zeit den Funktionswahlschalter 
7 nach oben. Das Gerät schaltet nicht automatisch ab oder wechselt in den 
Warmhaltemodus.

10) Schalten Sie das Gerät am Ein-/Aus--Schalter 0 aus und ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose.
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Fehlerbehebung

Fehler Ursache Behebung

 Das Gerät zeigt 
keine Funktion.

 Der Reiskocher ist nicht 
mit der Netzsteckdose 
verbunden.

 Stecken Sie den Netzste-
cker in eine Netzsteck-
dose.

 Die Netzsteckdose ist 
defekt.

 Benutzen Sie eine andere 
Netzsteckdose.

 Der Funktionswahl-
schalter 7 springt 
immer wieder nach 
oben.

 Der Kochbehälter w ist 
nicht oder nicht richtig 
eingesetzt.

 Setzen Sie den Kochbe-
hälter w ein oder korrekt 
ein.

Reinigen
  WARNUNG - STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR!

 ►  Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker aus der 
Netzsteckdose. 

 ►  Sie dürfen den Reiskocher keinesfalls in Wasser tauchen oder unter 
fl ießendes Wasser halten. 

 ► Es darf keine Flüssigkeit ins Innere des Reiskochers oder auf die Heizplatte 
gelangen!

  WARNUNG - VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

 ►   Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen.

ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!

 ►  Sie dürfen die Teile des Gerätes nicht in der Geschirrspülmaschine reini-
gen, diese würden dadurch beschädigt.

 ► Benutzen Sie keine aggressiven, chemischen oder scheuernde Reinigungs-
mittel! Diese können die Oberfl äche irreparabel angreifen!
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 ■ Leeren Sie nach jedem Gebrauch den Auff angbehälter für Kondenswasser 4.

 ■ Reinigen Sie das Reiskochergehäuse und die Heizplatte mit einem trockenen 
Tuch. Bei hartnäckigeren Verschmutzungen benutzen Sie ein mäßig feuchtes, 
gut ausgewrungenes Tuch. 

 ■ Nehmen Sie zur Reinigung den Verschluss der Dampfaustrittsöff nung 3 ab 
und reinigen Sie den Verschluss gründlich mit Wasser. Achten Sie beim Wie-
dereinsetzen drauf, dass der Verschluss korrekt eingesetzt ist: Der Verschluss 
muss komplett heruntergedrückt werden, so dass er wieder in der dafür 
vorgesehenen Aussparung sitzt.

 ■ Den Kochbehälter w, den Dampfgareinsatz 1, den Kunststoffl  öff el r und 
den Messbecher e reinigen Sie in spülmittelhaltigem Wasser. Spülen Sie 
danach alle Teile mit viel klarem Wasser ab, um eventuelle Spülmittelreste zu 
beseitigen.

 ■ Trocknen Sie alles mit einem Trockentuch gut ab und stellen Sie sicher, dass 
das Gerät vor der erneuten Benutzung vollständig trocken ist.

TIPP ZUR LEICHTEN REINIGUNG

 ► Geben Sie vor dem Spülen des Kochbehälters w eine Tasse voll spülmittel-
haltigem Wassers in den Kochbehälter w.

 ► Setzen Sie den Kochbehälter w in den Reiskocher ein.

 ► Schalten Sie den Reiskocher auf „ “ und warten Sie, bis das Wasser 
kocht.

 ► Ziehen Sie dann den Netzstecker und warten Sie, bis sich das Gerät 
abgekühlt hat.
Wenn Sie nun den Kochbehälter w spülen, gehen Verschmutzungen 
wesentlich leichter ab.
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Aufbewahren
Bewahren Sie den gereinigten Reiskocher an einem trockenen und staubfreien 
Ort auf. 

Gerät entsorgen
Werfen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls in den normalen Hausmüll. 
Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europäischen Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb oder über 
Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden 
Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in 
Verbindung.

Hinweise zur EG-Konformitätserklärung
Dieses Gerät entspricht hinsichtlich Übereinstimmung mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten 
Vorschriften der europäischen Richtlinie für elektromag-
netische Verträglichkeit 2004/108/EC, der ErP-Richtlinie 
2009/125/EC, sowie der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 
2006/95/EC.

Die vollständige Original-Konformitätserklärung ist beim 
Importeur erhältlich.

Importeur
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Garantie
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Das Gerät wurde 
sorgfältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft.

Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon als Nachweis für den Kauf auf. Bitte setzen 
Sie sich im Garantiefall mit Ihrer Servicestelle telefonisch in Verbindung. Nur so 
kann eine kostenlose Einsendung Ihrer Ware gewährleistet werden.

 HINWEIS

 ► Die Garantieleistung gilt nur für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler, nicht 
aber für Transportschäden, Verschleißteile oder für Beschädigungen an 
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter.

Das Produkt ist lediglich für den privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, 
Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriff en, die nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-
Niederlassung vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch diese Garantie nicht eingeschränkt. 
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch 
für ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach 
dem Auspacken gemeldet werden, spätestens aber zwei Tage nach Kaufdatum. 

Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind kostenpfl ichtig.

Service
 Service Deutschland
Tel.: 0800 5435 111 (Kostenfrei aus dem dt. Festnetz/Mobilfunknetz)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de
IAN 109177

 Service Österreich
Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at
IAN 109177

 Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min., Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch
IAN 109177

Erreichbarkeit Hotline: Montag bis Freitag von 8:00 Uhr – 20:00 Uhr (MEZ)
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